
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 28, 2010

I

Ms. Dahlia Salinas
Records Supervisor
Edinburg Police Department
1702 South Closner Boulevard
Edinburg, Texas 78539

0R2010-06101

Dear Ms. Salinas:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infol111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 377435.

The Edinburg Police Department (the "depmiment") received a request for department repOli
numbers 2009,-29831, 2009-38928, and 2009-36153 . You state the depm-tment has released
report numbers 2009-29831 and 2009-38928 to the requestor. You claim the marked
pOliions of; report number 2009-36153 are excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Govenunent Code. We have considered the
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infol111ation.

Initially, we note the submitted infol111ation contains a personal bond doclUllent filed with
a coHrt. Couii-filed documents are expressly public under section 552.022(a)(17) of the
GovenmlentCode. Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(17). Such information must be released unless
it is expressly confidentiallU1der "other law." You claim part ofthe personal bond doclUnent
at issue is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Govenmlent Code.
However:, section 552.108 is a discretionary exception that protects a govenmlental body's
interests and is therefore not "other law" for purposes bf section 552.022(a)(17). See Open
Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 586 (1991)
(govenmlental body may waive section 552.108). Therefore, the department may not
withhold the S,ubmitted personal bond document, which we have marked for release, under
section 552.1 Q8.
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We next tUl11 to your argument under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Government Code for the
marked infol111ation not subject to section 552.022. Section 552.108(a)(I) excepts :6.·om
disclosure "[iJnfol111ation held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe information would
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime." Gov't Code
§ 552.108(a)(I). A govermnental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain
how and why the release ofthe requested information would interfere with law enforcement.
See id. §§ 552.108(a)(I), .301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706
(Tex. 1977). You state the submitted report is related to an open investigation, and that its
release at this time would interfere with the detection and investigation of crime. Based on
this representation and our review, we determine release of the remaining infol111ation you
marked would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See
Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ.
App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), 'vvritrej'dn.r.e.percuriam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976)
(court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). Accordingly, the
depmiment may withhold the remaining portions ofrepOli number 2009-36153 you marked
pursuant to section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govel11ment Code.!

The remaining infonnation contains infol111ation subject to section 552.101 of the
Govermllent Code.2 Section 552.101 excepts from public disclosure "inforrnation considered
to be confidel'ltial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which
protects infoni.lation that (1) contains highly intimate or embalTassing facts, the publication
of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is not oflegitimate
concel11 to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685
(Tex.1976). 1'0 demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs ofthis
test must be established. Id. at 681-82. This office has fOlmd some kinds of medical
information or infol111ation indicating disabilities or specific illnesses are excepted from
required public disclosure under cOlllill0n-lawprivacy. See Open Records Decision Nos. 470
(1987) (illness :6.·om severe emotional andjob-related stress), 455 (1987) (prescription drugs,
illnesses, operations, and physical hmldicaps). . The remaining information contains
prescription drug information mld other infol111ation that is intimate mld embarrassing and
ofno legitimate public interest. We marked this personal medical infol111ation, which must
be withheld under section 552.101 of the Govel11ment Code in conjunction with connnon­
law privacy.

Finally, you claim the social security numbers you marked are excepted from disclosure
.under section 552.147 ofthe Govenmlent Code. This section provides "[t]he social security

IAs om: ruling is dispositive for this infonnation, we need not address you argument under
section 552.13 0 :hgainst its release.

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987), 470 (19~7).
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number of a living person is excepted from" required public disclosure lU1der the Act.
Therefore, the department may withhold the social secmitynumbers you have marked under
section 552.147.3

In sunmlary, with the exception of the comt-filed document we marked under
section 552.022(a)(17) of the Government Code, the department may withhold the
infornlation you marked under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govemment Code. The
depaliment Ihust withhold the personal medical infol111ation we mal'ked under
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with conmlon-Iaw privacy. The
department may withhold the information you marked under section 552.147 of the
Govermllent Code. The remaining infonnation must be released.

.\

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as'presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination: regarding any other infonnation or any other circlU11stances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenmlenta1:body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights alld
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673..:~6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infol111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

S~f2
Bob Davis
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

RSD/cc

Ref: ID# 377435

Enc. Submitted documents ,

cc: Requestor
(w/o e~lclosures)

"

3We note section 552.147(b) of the Govenmlent Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a
living person's social security number :5:om public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from
this office lmder ,the Act.
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